REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
SSM2165*

θJA  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 158°C/W
θJC  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43°C/W
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Options
SSM2165-1P –40°C to +85°C Plastic DIP N-8
SSM2165-2P –40°C to +85°C Plastic DIP N-8
SSM2165-1S –40°C to +85°C Narrow SOIC SO-8
SSM2165-2S –40°C to +85°C Narrow SOIC SO-8
PIN CONFIGURATION
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
GND
AVG CAP
COMP RATIO SET
OUTPUT
V+
VCAIN
BUFOUT
AUDIO +IN
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
SSM2165
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
OBSOLETE
REV. A
SSM2165
–4–
COMPRESSION RATIO
1:1 15:12:1 5:1 10:1
160
120
200
40
80
0
TA = +258C
VS = +5V
RL = 100kV
SSM2165–1
R
C
O
M
P
 –
 k
V
SSM2165–2
220
20
240
260
60
100
140
180
Figure 2. Compression Ratio vs. RCOMP
INPUT – V rms
1
0.1
0.01 1
T
H